include an estimate for transaction costs, including change in control payments, which the company expects to be
approximately $27 million. Additional costs, not included in the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined
Financial Statements, will likely be incurred for items such as systems integration and conversion, change in control
and other employee benefits, lease termination and/ or modification costs, and training costs. While some of these
costs of integration will be incurred prior to the effective time of the merger, a substantial portion of the remainder of
these costs will be incurred over the year following the merger. In general, these costs will be recorded as expenses
when incurred and are non-recurring, and, therefore, are not reflected in the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed
Combined Financial Statements. Due to the preliminary status of the merger integration plan, the amount of
integration costs is not yet estimable.

110

Edgar Filing: GEO GROUP INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 237

Table of Contents

THE GEO GROUP INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEETS
As of April 4, 2010

Historical
Cornell Pro

The GEO Companies Forma Pro Forma
Group Inc. Inc. Adjustments Note Combined

(In thousands)

ASSETS
Current Assets

82,926 (G)
(82,926) (A)

Cash and cash equivalents $ 30,276 $ 18,061 $ (3,750) (A) $ 44,587
Restricted cash and other assets 13,306 30,492 � 43,798
Accounts receivable, less allowance for
doubtful accounts 179,848 55,803 � 235,651
Deferred income tax asset, net 17,020 9,754 � 26,774
Other current assets 13,116 13,168 � 26,284

Total current assets 253,566 127,278 (3,750) 377,094

Restricted Cash and Other Assets 23,300 29,884 � 53,184
Property and Equipment, Net 1,003,917 457,274 � (B) 1,461,191
Assets Held for Sale 4,348 � � 4,348
Direct Finance Lease Receivable 36,969 � 36,969

149,106 (C)
Goodwill 40,147 13,308 (13,308) (C) 189,253

59,057 (C)
Intangible Assets, net 17,032 1,053 (1,053) (C) 76,089
Other Non-Current Assets 47,461 14,968 3,750 (D) 59,989

(6,190) (D)

$ 1,426,740 $ 643,765 $ 187,612 $ 2,258,117

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current Liabilities
Accounts payable, accrued expenses and
accrued payroll $ 165,500 $ 58,574 $ 18,970 (E) $ 250,659

7,615 (E)
Current portion of capital lease obligations,
long-term debt and non-recourse debt 19,990 13,411 � 33,401

Total current liabilities 185,490 71,985 26,585 284,060

Edgar Filing: GEO GROUP INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 238

Deferred Income Tax Liability 7,060 24,984 22,512 (F) 54,556
Other Non-Current Liabilities 34,056 1,845 � 35,901
Capital Lease Obligations 14,233 11 � 14,244
Long-Term Debt 462,391 178,986 82,926 (G) 724,303
Non-Recourse Debt 91,922 108,289 � 200,211
Commitments & Contingencies � � � �
Shareholders� Equity � � � �
Preferred stock, $0.01 par value, 30,000,000
shares authorized, none issued or outstanding � � � �
*Common stock, $0.01 par value, 90,000,000
shares authorized, 68,070,408 issued and
49,227,524 outstanding 492 16 157 (H) 649

(16) (K)
Additional paid-in-capital 353,988 165,708 331,545 (I) 685,533

(165,708) (K)
Retained earnings 383,599 101,224 (120,194) (J) 364,629
Accumulated other comprehensive income 5,661 1,358 (1,358) (K) 5,661
Treasury stock, at cost (112,705) (11,163) 11,163 (K) (112,705)

Total shareholders� equity attributable to The
GEO Group, Inc. 631,035 257,143 55,589 943,767

Noncontrolling interest 553 522 � 1,075

Total shareholders� equity 631,588 257,665 55,589 944,842

$ 1,426,740 $ 643,765 $ 187,612 $ 2,258,117

* On a proforma combined basis, share information is as follows: 90,000,000 shares authorized, 68,070,408 issued
and 64,948,007 outstanding.

See accompanying notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

111

Edgar Filing: GEO GROUP INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 239

Table of Contents

THE GEO GROUP INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENTS OF INCOME
For the thirteen weeks ended April 4, 2010

Historical Pro Forma Pro Forma
The GEO
Group Inc.

Cornell
Companies Inc. Adjustments Note Combined
(In thousands, except per share data)

Revenues $ 287,542 $ 100,006 $ (427) (L) $ 387,121
Operating Expenses 226,382 76,683 (427) (L) 302,638
Depreciation & Amortization 9,238 4,699 1,977 (M) 15,914
General & Administrative
Expenses 17,448 5,759 � 23,207

Operating Income 34,474 12,865 (1,977) 45,362
Interest Income 1,229 129 � 1,358
Interest Expense (7,814) (6,314) 637 (N) (13,491)

Income Before Income Taxes,
Equity in Earnings of Affliates,
and Discontinued Operations 27,889 6,680 (1,340) 33,229
Provision for Income Taxes 10,807 2,831 (511) (O) 13,127
Equity in Earnings of Affiliates,
net of income tax 590 � � 590

Income from Continuing
Operations 17,672 3,849 (829) 20,692
Less: Earnings Attributable to
Non-controlling Interest � (569) � (569)

Income from Continuing
Operations Before Estimated
Nonrecurring Charges Related to
the Transaction Attributable to the
Combined Company $ 17,672 $ 3,280 $ (829) $ 20,123

Weighted Average Common
Shares Outstanding:
Basic 50,711 14,756 964 (P) 66,431
Diluted 51,640 14,882 838 (P) 67,360
Earnings per Common Share
Basic:
Income from Continuing
Operations Before Estimated
Nonrecurring Charges Related to
the Transaction Attributable to the

$ 0.35 $ 0.22 $ 0.30

Edgar Filing: GEO GROUP INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 240

Combined Company
Diluted:
Income from Continuing
Operations Before Estimated
Nonrecurring Charges Related to
the Transaction Attributable to the
Combined Company $ 0.34 $ 0.22 $ 0.30

See accompanying notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

112

Edgar Filing: GEO GROUP INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 241

Table of Contents

THE GEO GROUP, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENTS OF INCOME
For the year ended January 3, 2010

Historical
The GEO Cornell Pro
Group, Companies, Forma Pro Forma
Inc. Inc. Adjustments Note Combined

(In thousands, except per share data)

Revenues $ 1,141,090 $ 412,377 $ (1,708) (L) $ 1,551,759
Operating Expenses 897,356 299,731 (1,708) (L) 1,195,379
Depreciation and amortization 39,306 18,833 7,344 (M) 65,483
General and Administrative Expenses 69,240 24,112 � 93,352

Operating Income 135,188 69,701 (7,344) 197,545
Interest Income 4,943 657 � 5,600
Interest Expense (28,518) (25,830) 237 (N) (54,111)
Loss on Extinguishment of Debt (6,839) � � (6,839)

Income Before Income Taxes, Equity in
Earnings of Affiliates, and Discontinued
Operations 104,774 44,528 (7,107) 142,195
Provision for Income Taxes 41,991 17,955 (2,709) (O) 57,237
Equity in Earnings of Affiliates, net of
income tax 3,517 � � 3,517

Income from Continuing Operations 66,300 26,573 (4,398) 88,475
Less: Earnings Attributable to
Non-controlling Interest � (1,947) � (1,947)

Income from Continuing Operations
Before Estimated Nonrecurring Charges
Related to the Transaction Attributable to
the Combined Company $ 66,300 $ 24,626 $ (4,398) $ 86,528

Weighted Average Common Shares
Outstanding:
Basic 50,879 14,881 839 (P) 66,599
Diluted 51,922 14,986 734 (P) 67,642
Earnings per Common Share:
Basic:
Income from Continuing Operations
Before Estimated Nonrecurring Charges
Related to the Transaction Attributable to
the Combined Company $ 1.30 $ 1.65 $ 1.30
Diluted:

Edgar Filing: GEO GROUP INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 242

Income from Continuing Operations
Before Estimated Nonrecurring Charges
Related to the Transaction Attributable to
the Combined Company $ 1.28 $ 1.64 $ 1.28

See accompanying notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

113

Edgar Filing: GEO GROUP INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 243

Table of Contents

[…]

reflected a fair value adjustment to the property and equipment of Cornell. GEO has assumed that Current Assets,
Accounts Payable, Accrued Expenses and Accrued Payroll approximate their fair value based on their current
classifications and disclosure in Cornell�s public filings. Management believes the only other significant item besides
Intangible Assets that may have a fair value adjustment is Property and Equipment. Upon preliminary review of
Property and Equipment, management concluded that the current book value approximated fair value based on the
following: (i) Cornell has made significant recent improvements to certain facilities which have not yet been
significantly depreciated, and (ii) Cornell has not reported any significant impairments of its fixed assets as of their
Quarterly Report for the period ended March 31, 2010 filed on Form 10-Q. The following tables demonstrate the
impact to pro forma depreciation and amortization expense for the thirteen weeks ended April 4, 2010 and for the
fiscal year ended January 3, 2010 of a 10% increase or decrease in the final determination of the fair market value of
Cornell�s property and equipment and intangible assets (in �000�s).

Selected from
Pro Forma
Financial Sensitivity Analysis

As of and For the Thirteen Weeks Ended April 4, 2010 Statements -10% +10%

Book Value of Acquired Property and Equipment, Net $ 457,274 $ 411,547 $ 503,001
Fair Value of Acquired Intangible Assets 59,057 53,151 64,963

Historical Condensed Combined Depreciation* $ 12,985 $ 11,687 $ 14,284
Pro Forma Amortization 2,929 2,636 3,222

Pro Forma Depreciation and Amortization $ 15,914 $ 14,323 $ 17,506

Edgar Filing: GEO GROUP INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 250